

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General of the State of  
California,**

No. S122923

Petitioner,

v.

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Mayor  
of the City and County of San Francisco; MABEL S.  
TENG, in her official capacity as Assessor-Recorder of  
the City and County of San Francisco; and NANCY  
ALFARO, in her official capacity as the San Francisco  
County Clerk,**

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE,  
PROHIBITION, CERTIORARI AND/OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF**

**BILL LOCKYER**  
Attorney General of the State of California

**ANDREA LYNN HOCH**  
Chief Assistant Attorney General

**LOUIS R. MAURO**  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

**KATHLEEN A. LYNCH**  
Deputy Attorney General

**ZACKERY MORAZZINI**  
Deputy Attorney General

**HIREN PATEL**  
Deputy Attorney General

**TIM MUSCAT**  
Deputy Attorney General

**DOUGLAS J. WOODS**  
Deputy Attorney General

**CHRISTOPHER E. KRUEGER**  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 173288

1300 I Street  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone:  
Fax:

Attorneys for Petitioner Bill Lockyer,  
Attorney General of the State of  
California

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I.    THE AUTHORITY TO DECLARE CALIFORNIA STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONAL IS EXPRESSLY RESERVED TO THE COURTS	3
A.  Local Ministerial Officers Do Not Have The Power Of Judicial Review.	3
B.  Respondents' Actions Also Violate The Separation Of Powers Doctrine.	5
C.  The Cases Cited By Respondents Do Not Support Their Contention That Local Ministerial Officers Can Determine The Constitutionality Of State Laws.	6
D.  San Francisco Refused To Perform Its Ministerial Duty Once Before, And This Court Issued A Writ.	10
II.   RESPONDENTS HAVE A MINISTERIAL DUTY TO COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA'S MARRIAGE LAWS BECAUSE NO COURT HAS DETERMINED THOSE LAWS TO BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL	14
III.  IN CLAIMING THE AUTHORITY TO DECLARE STATE STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN THEIR JURISDICTION AND TO ENFORCE THE LAWS THAT THEY BELIEVE TO BE CONSTITUTIONAL, RESPONDENTS VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
IV. JUST AS JUDICIAL REVIEW IS RESERVED TO THE JUDICIARY, THE REGULATION OF MARRIAGE IN CALIFORNIA IS SOLELY WITHIN THE PROVINCE OF THE LEGISLATURE; AND BECAUSE THE STATE HAS OCCUPIED THE FIELD OF MARRIAGE REGULATION, ARTICLE III, SECTION 3.5 APPLIES TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF MARRIAGE	20
A. State Law Controls Every Aspect Of Marriage In California, And Local Officials Perform Their Ministerial Functions As State Agents.	20
B. The Applicability Of Section 3.5 Is Not Limited By Its Placement In Article III Of The California Constitution Where Respondents Are Performing A Ministerial Function For The State.	24
C. The Attorney General’s Role In Issuing Formal Legal Opinions Is Not Comparable To The Actions Of The Mayor In Authorizing Same-Sex Marriages.	25
D. Moreover, Revenue And Taxation Code Section 538 Does Not Support Respondents’ Position.	27
E. The Federal Supremacy Clause Is Not Implicated In This Case.	28
CONCLUSION	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> (Minn. 1971) 191 N.W.2d 185	16
<i>Billig v. Voges</i> (1990) 223 Cal. App. 3d 962	24
<i>Bodinson Mfg. Co. v. California Employment Com.</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 321	4
<i>Boss v. Lewis</i> (1917) 33 Cal. App. 792	22
<i>Burns v. Burns</i> (Ga.Ct.App. 2002) 560 S.E.2d 47	15
<i>California Association of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1	26
<i>California Educational Facilities Authority v. Priest</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 593	6
<i>California Housing Finance Agency v. Elliott</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 575	6, 8
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Boyd</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 685	7, 8
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Collins</i> (1932) 216 Cal. 187	22, 23
<i>City of Sacramento v. Simmons</i> (1924) 66 Cal. App. 18	21
<i>City of Whittier v. Dixon</i> (1944) 24 Cal.2d 664	6, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>County of Sacramento v. Hickman</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 841	6
<i>Culver City v. Reese</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 441	6, 8
<i>Danielle W. v. Los Angeles County Department of Children’s Services</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1227	22
<i>Dean v. District of Columbia</i> (D.C. Ct.App. 1995) 653 A.2d 307	16
<i>Denman v. Broderick</i> (1896) 111 Cal. 96	9
<i>Estate of DePasse</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 92	20
<i>Farley v. Healey</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 325	10-12
<i>Frasher v. Rader</i> (1899) 124 Cal. 132	5
<i>Golden Gate Bridge and Highway District v. Felt</i> (1931) 214 Cal. 308	7, 8
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> (Mass. 2004) 802 N.E.2d 565	16
<i>Gowanlock v. Turner</i> (1954) 42 Cal. 2d 296	24
<i>Hand v. Board of Examiners</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 605	9, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Ashley M.</i> (2003) 114 Cal. App. 4th 1	23
<i>In re Estate of Gardiner</i> (Kan. 2002) 42 P.3d 120	15
<i>In re S.H.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 310	19
<i>Joint Highway District v. Hinman</i> (1934) 220 Cal. 578	6, 8
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> (Ky.Ct.App. 1973) 501 S.W.2d 588	15
<i>Kelsey v. Miller</i> (1928) 203 Cal. 61	20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 123 S.Ct. 2472	15
<i>Lewis v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1972) 21 Cal. App. 3d 339	25
<i>LSO, LTD. v. Stroh</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2000) 205 F.3d 1146	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> (1803) 5 U.S. 137	4
<i>Marin County v. Superior Court of Marin County</i> (1960) 53 Cal. 2d 633	22
<i>McClure v. Donovan</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 717	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Metropolitan Water District v. Marquardt</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 159	6, 8
<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> (Mass. 2004) 802 N.E.2d 565	16
<i>Paso Robles War Memorial Hospital District v. Negley</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 203	6, 8
<i>People v. McGee</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 948	24
<i>PG&amp;E v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1997) 16 Cal. 4th 1143	22
<i>Pipkin v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1978) 82 Cal. App. 3d 652	23
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85	4
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 336	4
<i>Reese v. Kizer</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 996	17
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363	6
<i>Rosengarten v. Downes</i> (Conn.Ct.App. 2002) 802 A.2d 170	15
<i>Schmitz v. Younger</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 90	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Smith v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1977) 68 Cal. App. 3d 227	25
<i>Southern Pacific Transportation Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 308	1, 9, 12, 17, 18
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> (Ariz.Ct.App. 2003) 77 P.3d 451	15, 16
<i>Stanley v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1975) 48 Cal. App. 3d 575	25
<i>State of California v. Superior Court (Veta Co.)</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 237	18
<i>Strumsky v. San Diego County Employees Ret. Assn.</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 28	5
<i>Unzueta v. Ocean View School Dist.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1689	4
<i>Welch v. State of California</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1374	14
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
California Constitution	
art. II, § 8(d)	11
art. III, § 3	5, 19
art. III, § 3(b)	19
art. III, § 3.5	2, 9, 17-19, 23, 24, 26-29
art. III, § 5	25
art. V, § 13	25
art. VI, § 1	5
art. XI, § 1, subd. (b)	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
United States Constitution 1	
§ 7	14
United States Constitution 28	
§ 1738C	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 Cal. Jur. 3d Public officers and Employees	
§ 16	22
California Family Code	
§ 300	14, 20
§§ 300-304	20
§ 308.5	20
§ 350	11, 20, 21
§§ 350-425	20
§ 355	21
§ 359	21
§ 359, subd. (b)	21
§ 425	21
California Family Code	
§ 2200	20
§ 2201	20
§ 2300	20
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 861.1	7, 8
§ 864	7
§§ 860-870	8
Government Code	
§ 12519	26
§ 17700	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Health & Safety Code	
§ 102100	21
§ 102200	12
§ 102225	12
§ 102285	21
§ 102295	12, 21
§ 102310	12
§ 102355	12
Revenue & Taxation Code	
§ 538	27
§ 538, subd. (a)	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
68 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 209 (1985)	26, 29
71 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 362	27
<i>The Authority Of Administrative Agencies To Consider The Constitutionality Of Statutes</i> (1977) 90 Harv. L.Rev. 1682	13
